NOTE: This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative officers and the Governor. To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative history, or the Session Laws.



HOUSE BILL 17-1189

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Danielson and Thurlow, Garnett, Lebsock, Valdez; also SENATOR(S) Scott, Crowder.

CONCERNING THE LIMIT ON THE NUMBER OF TERMS A MEMBER OF THE COLORADO WINE INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT BOARD MAY SERVE.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 35-29.5-103, **amend** (3); and **repeal** (4) as follows:

35-29.5-103. Colorado wine industry development board - creation - members. (3) Except as provided in subsection (4) of this section with respect to initial appointments to the board, Members of the board shall serve for terms of four years each to continue in office until a successor is appointed and qualified; except that, in the case of a vacancy on the board, an appointment shall be IS for the remainder of the unexpired term. No member shall be appointed THE GOVERNOR SHALL NOT APPOINT A MEMBER to MORE THAN TWO consecutive FOUR-YEAR terms; except that any member appointed for less than two years in the case of a vacancy may be appointed upon the expiration of the shorter term to serve a UP TO TWO ADDITIONAL four-year term TERMS. MEMBERS MAY CONTINUE TO SERVE

Capital letters indicate new material added to existing statutes; dashes through words indicate deletions from existing statutes and such material not part of act.

AFTER THE EXPIRATION OF THEIR TERMS UNTIL THE APPOINTMENT OF A SUCCESSOR.

(4) Of the members of the board appointed to terms commencing on and after July 1, 1997, at least one of the representatives from the wholesale wine distributors and one of the representatives from licensed wineries shall be appointed for terms of three years. Thereafter, all appointments except those necessary to fill mid-term vacancies shall be for one four-year term.

SECTION 2. Safety clause. The general assembly hereby finds,

determines, and declares that this act is a preservation of the public peace, health, and	
Crisanta Duran	Kevin J. Grantham
SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
Marilyn Eddins CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	Effie Ameen SECRETARY OF THE SENATE
APPROVED	
John W. Hickenlooper GOVERNOR OF THE S	TATE OF COLORADO